

Nos. 13-17408, 13-17618

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In re: TFT-LCD (FLAT PANEL) ANTITRUST LITIGATION,
BEST BUY CO., INC.; et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

v.

HANNSTAR DISPLAY CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT-CROSS-APPELLEE'S RESPONSE AND
REPLY BRIEF**

Yi-Chin Ho
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
355 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Tel: (213) 485-1234
Fax: (213) 891-8763

Belinda S Lee
Aaron T. Chiu
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
505 Montgomery Street, Suite 2000
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel: (415) 391-0600
Fax: (415) 395-8095

J. Scott Ballenger
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20004
Tel: (202) 637-2200
Fax: (202) 637-2201

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee HannStar Display Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL ISSUES ON CROSS-APPEAL	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE ON CROSS-APPEAL.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR ISSUES ON CROSS-APPEAL.....	11
ARGUMENT	11
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF HANNSTAR’S APPEAL	11
I. The Minnesota Antitrust Act Does Not Provide An Independent Basis For Affirming The Judgment.....	11
A. HannStar Has Not Waived Its Rebuttal To The Best Buy Plaintiffs’ New Argument For Affirmance On An Alternative Basis Not Found By The Court Below	12
B. The Minnesota Antitrust Act Does Not Conflict With The FTAIA And, Thus, Does Not Provide An Alternate Ground For Affirmance.....	14
C. Any Application Of Minnesota’s Antitrust Act To Claims Barred By The FTAIA Would Also Be Preempted By The Foreign Affairs Doctrine And Principles Of International Comity	16
II. The District Court Erred In Denying HannStar’s Motion For Judgment As A Matter Of Law Because The Best Buy Plaintiffs Failed To Satisfy The Requirements Of The FTAIA.....	20

A.	Recent Decisions Clarify That The FTAIA Precludes Domestic Purchasers Of Finished Products From Seeking Damages From Participants In A Foreign Conspiracy That Fixed Only The Price Of A Component In The Finished Product	22
B.	<i>Hsiung</i> Does Not Establish That The Evidence In This Case Was Sufficient To Satisfy The FTAIA	25
C.	The Jury’s Special Verdict Did Not Find That HannStar’s Conduct Involved Import Commerce And There Was No Evidence At Trial To That Effect.....	29
1.	Participation In A Conspiracy That Fixes The Price Of Inputs Sold Abroad Is Not Conduct Involving Import Trade Or Commerce, Even If Those Inputs Are Incorporated Into Finished Products Later Imported Into The United States	29
2.	The Evidence Was Insufficient To Establish That HannStar Or The TFT-LCD Panels Conspiracy Engaged In Import Commerce	32
3.	The District Court Misinterpreted The Jury’s Special Verdict As Finding That The TFT-LCD Panels Conspiracy Involved Import Commerce.....	38
D.	The “Substantial Effects” Test Under <i>Hartford Fire</i> Is Not A Substitute For The FTAIA’s Domestic Effects Exception	40
E.	The Jury Correctly Found That HannStar’s Conduct Did Not Satisfy The FTAIA’s Domestic Effects Exception.....	43
III.	The Best Buy Plaintiffs Failed To Prove Individual Injury-In-Fact	44
	RESPONSE TO THE BEST BUY PLAINTIFFS’ CROSS-APPEAL	51
I.	The District Court Did Not Err In Permitting HannStar To Present A Pass-On Defense To The Best Buy Plaintiffs’ Indirect-Purchaser Claims Under Minnesota Law	51
A.	A Plain Reading Of The Minnesota Antitrust Act Does Not Prohibit A Pass-On Defense.....	52

B.	Neither <i>Lorix</i> Nor <i>Philip Morris</i> Held That The Minnesota Antitrust Act Prohibits A Pass-On Defense To Indirect Purchaser Claims	55
C.	Any Misinterpretation Of The Minnesota Antitrust Act Was Harmless Given That The Best Buy Plaintiffs Failed To Satisfy The Requirements Of The FTAIA	59
	CONCLUSION	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Alaska v. Standard Oil Co. of California (In re Western Liquid Asphalt Cases)</i> , 487 F.2d 191 (9th Cir. 1973).....	54
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	44
<i>American Booksellers Association, Inc. v. Barnes & Noble, Inc.</i> , 135 F. Supp. 2d 1031 (N.D. Cal. 2001)	47
<i>Animal Science Products, Inc. v. China Minmetals Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2011).....	30, 36
<i>Associated General Contractors v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	45
<i>Beltz Travel Service, Inc. v. International Transport Association</i> , 620 F.2d 1360 (9th Cir. 1980).....	34
<i>Bubar v. Ampco Foods, Inc.</i> , 752 F.2d 445 (9th Cir. 1985).....	44, 45
<i>Carpet Group International v. Oriental Rug Importers Association, Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 62 (3d Cir. 2000).....	30, 33, 36, 37
<i>Carrier Corp. v. Outokumpu Ojy</i> , 673 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2012).....	31
<i>Deutsch v. Turner Corp.</i> , 324 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Drug Mart Pharmaceutical Corp. v. American Home Products Corporation</i> , 472 F. Supp. 2d 385 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	48, 49
<i>Evon v. Law Offices of Sidney Mickell</i> , 688 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2012).....	11

F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.,
542 U.S. 155 (2004)..... *passim*

Gerlinger v. Amazon.com Inc.,
526 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2008).....44

Hansberry v. Lee,
311 U.S. 32 (1940)27

Hartford Fire Insurance Co. v. California,
509 U.S. 764 (1993).....42

Hasbrouck v. Texaco, Inc.,
842 F.2d 1034 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 45, 47

Hines v. Davidowitz,
312 U.S. 52 (1941)17

Howard v. Minnesota Timberwolves Basketball Ltd. Partnership,
636 N.W.2d 551 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001)..... 15, 16

Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois,
431 U.S. 720 (1977)..... 8, 52

In re Intel Corp. v. Microprocessor Antitrust Litigation,
476 F. Supp. 2d 452 (D. Del. 2007)..... 17, 18

In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litigation,
725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013)47

In re Static Random Access Memory (SRAM) Antitrust Litigation,
No. 07-md-01819 CW, 2010 WL 5477313 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 31, 2010)... 18, 19, 37

In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litigation,
822 F. Supp. 2d 953 (N.D. Cal. 2011)13

*In re Toyota Motor Corp. Unintended Acceleration, Marketing, Sales Practices,
and Products Liability Litigation*,
826 F. Supp. 2d 1180 (C.D. Cal. 2011)47

Inter Medical Supplies Ltd. v. EBI Medical Systems, Inc.,
181 F.3d 446 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 9, 46

<i>Inter Medical Supplies Ltd. v. EBI Medical Systems, Inc.</i> , 975 F. Supp. 681 (D.N.J. 1997)	46
<i>J. Truett Payne Co. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 451 U.S. 557 (1981)	47
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979)	17, 19
<i>Kruman v. Christie’s International PLC</i> , 284 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lopez v. Candaele</i> , 630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010)	45, 50
<i>Lorix v. Crompton Corp.</i> , 736 N.W.2d 619 (Minn. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lotes Co., Ltd. v. Hon Hai Precision Industry Co.</i> , 763 F.3d 395 (2d Cir. 2014)	43
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	50
<i>Minn-Chem, Inc. v. Agrium</i> , 683 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2012) (en banc)	28, 30, 33, 35
<i>Minnesota Twins Partnership v. State ex rel. Hatch</i> , 592 N.W.2d 847 (Minn. 1999)	15
<i>Motorola Mobility LLC v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 775 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Movsesian v. Victoria Versicherung AG</i> , 670 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Mujica v. AirScan Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014)	17, 19, 20
<i>Nordstrom, Inc. v. Chubb & Son, Inc.</i> , 54 F.3d 1424 (9th Cir. 1995)	14

O’Connell v. Citrus Bowl, Inc.,
99 F.R.D. 117 (E.D.N.Y. 1983)47

Rodriguez v. Hayes,
591 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2010).....13

State by Humphrey v. Alpine Air Products, Inc.,
490 N.W.2d 888 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992).....15

State by Humphrey v. Philip Morris,
551 N.W.2d 490 (Minn. 1996)..... 5, 10, 55, 56

Taylor v. Sturgell,
553 U.S. 880 (2008).....27

Trishan Air, Inc. v. Federal Insurance Co.,
635 F.3d 422 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 11, 51

Turicentro S.A. v. American Airlines Inc.,
303 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 31, 36

Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG,
379 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2004).....20

United States v. Hui Hsiung,
778 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2015)..... *passim*

United States v. LSL Biotechnologies,
379 F.3d 672 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 41, 43

Vaughn v. Teledyne, Inc.,
628 F.2d 1214 (9th Cir. 1980).....59

Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art at Pasadena,
592 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2009).....17

Wal-Mart v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)50

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....47

Zschernig v. Miller,
389 U.S. 429 (1968).....17

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 6a 21, 22, 25, 43
Minn. Stat. § 325D.57..... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Act of April 24, 1984 ch. 458, s1, 1984 Minn. Laws 22856
H.R. Rep. 97-686 (1982), *reprinted in* 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 248732
Philip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application* (4th ed. 2013)30
